

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

_____)	
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)	No. 14-CR-0551
)	
)	Honorable Harry D. Leinenweber
)	
)	
)	
)	
)	EVIDENTIARY HEARING AND
)	ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED
)	
_____)	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT
MICHAEL COSCIA'S MOTION FOR A NEW TRIAL**

Leonid Feller
Sunil Sheno
Benjamin O'Connor
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
300 North LaSalle
Chicago, Illinois 60654
Telephone: (312) 862-2000
Facsimile: (312) 862-2200
leonid.feller@kirkland.com
sunil.sheno@kirkland.com
benjamin.oconnor@kirkland.com

Attorneys for Defendant Michael Coscia

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	3
A. Mr. Coscia Was Indicted in October 2014 and Convicted in November 2015.....	3
B. CME and ICE Produced Substantial Additional Trading Data After Trial.	4
C. At Trial, The Government Wrongly Portrayed Mr. Coscia as an Outlier on the CME and ICE Markets.....	8
1. The Government Wrongly Claimed That Mr. Coscia’s Large Order Fill Rates Were Unusually Low; in Fact, Mr. Coscia Filled More Large Orders Than Any Other Trader.	10
2. The Government Wrongly Claimed That The Ratio Of Mr. Coscia’s Average Order Size Relative to His Average Trade Size was Unusually Large.....	15
3. The Government Wrongly Claimed That Mr. Coscia’s Pattern of Placing Large and Small Orders with Different Fill Rates Was Unusual.	17
4. The Government Now Acknowledges that the Testimony of Jeremiah Park, Mr. Coscia’s Programmer, Does Not Establish Any Wrongdoing.	19
D. Subsequent Spoofing Indictments Involved Similar Trading During the Same Time Period for the Same Commodities on the Same Markets.....	21
1. <i>United States v. Jiongsheng Zhao</i> , No. 18-CR-000249 (N.D. Ill.).....	22
2. <i>United States v. Krishna Mohan</i> , No. 18-CR-00610 (S.D. Tex.).....	23
3. <i>United States v. David Liew</i> , No. 17-CR-00001 (N.D. Ill.).....	24
4. <i>United States v. Andre Flotron</i> , No. 17-CR-00220 (D. Conn.).....	24
5. <i>United States v. Edward Bases and John Pacilio</i> , No. 18-CR-00048 (N.D. Ill.).....	25
6. <i>United States v. James Vorley and Cedric Chanu</i> , No. 18-CR-00035 (N.D. Ill.).....	25

7.	<i>United States v. John Edmonds</i> , No. 18-CR-00239 (D. Conn.).....	26
8.	<i>United States v. Yuchun Mao</i> , No. 18-CR-00606 (S.D. Tex.).....	26
9.	<i>United States v. Kamaldeep Gandhi</i> , No. 18-CR-00609 (S.D. Tex.).....	26
LEGAL STANDARD		27
ARGUMENT		27
A.	The Government Presented False Evidence to the Jury.....	28
B.	CME and ICE Post-Trial Data Prove That Mr. Coscia Was Not an Outlier.	29
1.	Mr. Coscia Was Among the Market Leaders in Filling Large Orders and His Fill Rank Was Consistent with His Order Rank.....	29
2.	Hundreds of Other Traders Had Large Order-To-Trade-Size Ratios.	31
3.	Hundreds of Other Traders Routinely Placed Both Small and Large Orders, With Different Fill Rates.....	32
C.	Subsequent Indictments Show That Mr. Coscia Was Not an Outlier.....	33
CONCLUSION		36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>United States v. Arroyo</i> , 301 F. Supp. 2d 217 (D. Conn. 2004)	29, 32
<i>United States v. Austin</i> , 103 F.3d 606 (7th Cir. 1997).....	29
<i>United States v. Bender</i> , 539 F.3d 449 (7th Cir. 2008).....	29
<i>United States v. Coscia</i> , 866 F.3d 782 (7th Cir. 2017).....	8, 16, 28, 32
<i>United States v. Ginsberg</i> , No. 14-CR-462, 2018 WL 5729745 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 2, 2018).....	27
<i>United States v. Kladouris</i> , 739 F. Supp. 1221 (N.D. Ill. 1990)	35
<i>United States v. Kuzniar</i> , 881 F.2d 466 (7th Cir. 1989).....	27
<i>United States v. Lanas</i> , 324 F.3d 894 (7th Cir. 2003).....	29
<i>United States v. Lipowski</i> , 423 F. Supp. 864 (D.N.J. 1976)	35
<i>United States v. Mazzanti</i> , 925 F.2d 1026 (7th Cir. 1991).....	29
<i>United States v. O’Malley</i> , 833 F.3d 810 (7th Cir. 2016).....	27, 35
<i>United States v. Reed</i> , 986 F.2d 191 (7th Cir. 1993).....	27
Rules	
FED. R. CRIM. P. 33	27
